- USD	 –	 4,293,689	 937,934	 (344,070)	 –	 4,887,553
- EUR	 –	 –	 87,801	 –	 –	 87,801

		  141,637	 56,338,737	 1,809,304	 (347,946)	 –	 57,941,732

2024
- SGD	 260,074	 80,373,688	 1,045,650	 (60,645)	 –	 81,618,767
- USD	 –	 –	 –	 (546,370)	 –	 (546,370)
- EUR	 –	 –	 89,585	 –	 –	 89,585

		  260,074	 80,373,688	 1,135,235	 (607,015)	 –	 81,161,982

Company
2025
- SGD	 –	 52,045,048	 560,457	 –	 242,324	 52,847,829
- USD	 –	 –	 8,315	 –	 –	 8,315
- EUR	 –	 –	 87,801	 –	 –	 87,801

		  –	 52,045,048	 656,573	 –	 242,324	 52,943,945

2024
- SGD	 –	 80,373,688	 601,409	 –	 1,012,292	 81,987,389
- EUR	 –	 –	 89,585	 –	 –	 89,585

		  –	 80,373,688	 690,994	 –	 1,012,292	 82,076,974

Pintaras Jaya Berhad

111

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 (CONTINUED)

35. 	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Continued)

(iii)	 Foreign currency exchange risk (Continued)

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency exchange risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the SGD, USD
and EUR, with all other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s profit for the
financial year and equity.

	 Group	 Company
		  2025	 2024	 2025	 2024

			   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

SGD
- strengthened 5%
(2024: 6%)		  2,648,319	 4,897,126	 2,642,391	 4,919,243
- weakened 5%
(2024: 6%)		  (2,648,319)	 (4,897,126)	 (2,642,391)	 (4,919,243)

USD
- strengthened 10%
(2024: 6%)		  488,755	 (32,782)	 832	 –
- weakened 10%
(2024: 6%)		  (488,755)	 32,782	 (832)	 –

EUR
- strengthened 2%
(2024: 5%)		  1,756	 4,479	 1,756	 4,479
- weakened 2%
(2024: 5%)		  (1,756)	 (4,479)	 (1,756)	 (4,479)

(iv)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value of future cash flows of the Group’s financial
instruments because of changes in market interest rates.

	 The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from the time deposits
and interest-bearing borrowings. Surplus funds are placed with licensed financial institutions to earn
interest income based on prevailing market rates. The Group and the Company manage their interest
rate risks by placing such funds on short tenure of 12 months or less. The Group and the Company
generally borrow principally on a floating rate basis (other than hire purchase liabilities which are